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Kingston / Slacks Creek / Logan  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tues Wed Thurs  Fri Sat/Sun  Other  

Kingston East  
Neighbourhood  
Group  

Free food 
parcels 
(when 
available)  
only for 
residents of  
Kingston, 
Loganlea, 
Slacks Creek, 
Tanah 
Merah, 
Meadow 
Brooke and 
Woodridge  
 

CALL FIRST  
to check 
availability  
 
2 forms of ID 
that will 
demonstrate 
an address in 
these areas  

177 Meakin Rd  
Slacks Creek  
 
Admin:  
Ph: 3808 1684 
 
Emergency Relief:  
Ph: 3808 8582 

9.00am- 
3.00pm 

9.00am- 
3.00pm 

9.00am- 
3.00pm 

9.00am- 
3.00pm 

9.00am-
12.00pm  

 Also provide 
food vouchers 
as well as 
assistance on 
rent, utilities 
and Telstra. 
For these 
MUST  
call for an 
appointment 
Tuesday 
morning 9am  
2x ID one with 
address  

Family and Kids 
Care Foundation  

Food parcels 
and 2 trolleys 
for $50.00 

ID Required  254 Jacaranda Ave 
Kingston  
 
Ph: 3808 5288  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

8.30am-
3.30pm 

8.30am-
3.30pm 

8.30am-
3.30pm 

8.30am-
3.30pm 

 Also offers 
financial aid 
when funds 
through 
emergency 
relief become 
available 
  

Loaves and Fishes 
Kingston  

$50.00 food 
parcels  
(valued at 
$250.00)  

None  29 Mary Street 
Kingston  
 
Food: 3808 5713  
Office: 3089 0794 

8.00am- 
3.00pm 

8.00am- 
3.00pm 

8.00am- 
3.00pm 

8.00am- 
3.00pm 

8.00am- 
3.00pm 
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Kingston / Slacks Creek / Logan  

Tribe of Judah  Free Food  Bring your 
own bags  

101 Park Road  
Slacks Creek  
Ph: 3290 3610  
 
16 Queens Road  
Kingston  
Ph: 3290 3610 
 

8.30am-
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm  

 

Hope Centre  Free food 
parcels for 
those 
identified as 
at risk by 
their 
counsellor  
 

Must call to 
make an 
appointment 
with their 
counsellor  

 440-448  
Kingston Road 
Slacks Creek  
 
Ph: 3412 6400 

9.30am- 
2.30pm  

      

ADRA Community 
Centre  

FREE Food 
Parcels, 3 
times per 
financial 
year. Buy 
food parcels 
for $5.00 or 
$25.00 
(value = 
$100.00)  
 

Must present 
some form of 
identification  

31 Station Road 
Logan Central  
 
Ph: (07) 3290 3011 
Reception@adralogan.org.au  

9.30am-
3.30pm  

9.30am-
3.30pm 

9.30am-
3.30pm 

9.30am-
3.30pm 

9.30am-
1.30pm  
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Loganholme / Beenleigh  

Organisation  Services Criteria Location & Contact  Mon  Tue  Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun Other  

Lighthouse Care 
Loganholme   

$25.00 
shopping 
trolley  
 
Also available 
low cost 
groceries  
 

First time 
guests will 
need to fill out 
a registration  

19 Monte-Khoury Dr 
Loganholme 
 
Ph: 3806 0639  

9.00am-
5.00pm  
 

9.00am
5.00pm  

9.00am-
5.00pm  

9.00am-
5.00pm  

9.00am-
5.00pm  

SAT 
9.00am-  
12.00pm  

 

Centrocare  $20.00 food 
parcels  
 
Drop in shop 
also has 
clothing 
available 

All welcome 178 Main Street  
Beenleigh  
 
Ph: 1300 558 826 

9.00am- 
2.00pm  

9.00am
2.00pm  

9.00am- 
2.00pm  

9.00am- 
2.00pm  

9.00am- 
2.00pm  

  

Centrocare  
Street care  

Free hot 
meal and 
drink as well 
as toiletries,  
sleeping bags 
and warm 
clothing 

For those in 
need  

Beenleigh Train Station  
 
Ph: 0437 482 801 

  5.00pm- 
7.00pm  
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Helensvale / Oxenford / Upper Coomera / Arundel  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

Cross life Baptist 
Church  

Small food 
parcels 
(enough non-
perishables 
for a few 
meals)  
 

Need to have 
ID preferably 
Centrelink card 
 
Phone first  

23 Discovery Dr  
Baptist Church  
Helensvale  
 
Ph: 5573 3644  

9.00am- 
2.00pm  

9.00am- 
2.00pm 

9.00am- 
2.00pm 

9.00am- 
2.00pm 

9.00am- 
2.00pm 

  

Studio Village 
Community 
Centre  

$15.00 food 
parcels  
(free fruit & 
vegie if 
available) 

Order by noon 
Wednesday  
Collect 
Thursday 
11.00am 

87 Village Way  
Oxenford 
 
Ph: 5529 8253 

8.30am- 
3.00pm  

8.30am-
3.00pm 

8.30am-
3.00pm 

8.30am- 
1.00pm  

8.30am- 
3.00pm 

 Can do home 
visits / delivery 
can offer 
financial 
assistance 

Hillsong City 
Care Storehouse  

Free and 
cheap food  

Sign up to free 
membership  
ID that will 
demonstrate a 
low income  

6/3 Dalton Street  
Upper Coomera  
 
Ph: 5502 7324 

 9.00am-
11.00am  

  9.00am-
11.00am 

SAT  
9.00am-
11.00am 

For both 
emergency and 
long term food 
relief 

New Life Food 
Barn  

$45.00 food 
parcels 
 
Also have 
reduced cost 
food Shop  

All welcome  
 
Food Shop 
requires 
signing up to 
free 
membership  

16 Dunkirk Close  
Arundel  
(off Allied drive down 
from St Vinnies) 
 
Office: 5571 6115  
Food: 0410 565 781 
 

  10.00am- 
12.00pm  

10.00am- 
12.00pm  
 
Shop  
9.30am-
12.00pm 
 

  Can be delivered 
and ordered 
online: 
www.newlifefoo
dbarn.org.au  
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Carrara / Nerang  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat/Sun Other  

Nerang 
Neighbourhood 
Centre  

$20.00 food 
boxes  
 
Call before 
Wednesday 
to book a box 
 

Must be 
booked  
 
Collection  
Thursday and 
Fridays  

29 Martin Street 
Nerang 
 
Ph: 0491 148 189  
Office: 5578 2457  

   1.30pm-
4.00pm  

8.00am-
10.30am  

  

Set Free Care /  
Cross Life 
Church  

$15.00 food 
parcels  
 
Free Lunch  
Thursday’s 
(11.00am)  
Southport  

All welcome 
 
Please reuse 
bags  

Cross Life Baptist Church  
170 Nerang St  
Southport 
 
Set Free HQ  
5/17 Indy Court  
Carrara  
 
Ph: 5500 4454 
 

   Carrara  
2.30pm-
4.00pm  
 
Southport  
12.00pm-
1.00pm  
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Southport / Labrador  

Organisation  Services  Criteria Location & Contact  Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

Angels Kitchen  Free tea, 
coffee & 
biscuits, main 
meal and 
desserts  

All welcome  
 
Please be on 
time  

Room 3  
GC Community Centre  
8 Lawson St 
Southport  
 
Ph: 5532 6647 
 

     SUN  
4.00pm  

 

Rosies BBQ & 
Outreach  

BBQ Meal  All welcome Sykes Park  
Cnr North & High Street 
Southport  
 
Ph: 3396 4267 
 

11.00am- 
12.00pm  

 8.00am- 
9.00am  

 8.00am- 
9.00am 

 Also have an 
extensive street 
outreach 
program (see 
website) 

Rosies Drop In 
Centre  

Emergency 
boxes and 
$10.00 boxes 
as well  

Walk In  Corner Hicks and 
Davenport Street 
Southport  
 
Ph: 3396 4267 
 

8.30am-
12.30pm  

8.30am-
12.30pm  

8.30am-
12.30pm  

8.30am-
12.30pm  

8.30am-
12.30pm  

 http://rosies.org. 
au/gold-coast/ 
 

Set Free Care  $15.00 food 
parcels  

All Welcome  21 Rawlins St  
Southport 

 10.00am-
3.00pm  

10.00am-
3.00pm  

10.00am-
3.00pm  

10.00am-
3.00pm  

10.00am-
3.00pm  

Please reuse 
bags  

The Movement  
Labrador  

Once weekly 
dinner  

All Welcome  Len Fox Par,  
Marine Parade  
Labrador 

 5.30pm      Facebook: 
The Movement  
Gold Coast  
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Surfers Paradise / Mermaid Beach / Miami 

Organisation  Services Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tues Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun Other  

St John’s 
Anglican Crisis 
Care  

$2.00 meals 
(lunch & 
dinner)  
Holds non-
perishables & 
necessities  
 
Emergency 
Relief 
 

Centrelink or 
Healthcare 
card  

36 Hamilton Ave  
Surfers Paradise 
 
Ph: 5531 6013 

11.30am- 
12.30pm  
 

11.30am-
12.30pm 

11.30am-
12.30pm 

11.30am-
12.30pm 

11.30am-
12.30pm 

SAT  
7.30am-
8.30am  

 

Havafeed  Food parcels 
if needed 
when 
attending 
free 
breakfast or 
lunch meals. 
 

All welcome  Mermaid Beach 
Community Complex  
2433 Gold Coast Highway  
Mermaid Beach 
 
Ph: 5520 3363 

   6.30am  
Breakfast 

   

Gold Coast 
Youth Service 

Emergency 
Relief (not 
just for 
youth) 
 
Open access 
and various 
supports 
 

Appointment 
necessary for 
assessment for 
Emergency 
Relief 
 
Youth support 
12-25 year olds 

15 Oak Avenue  
Miami 
 
Ph:  5572 0400 

9.00am – 
3.00pm 

9.00am – 
3.00pm 

9.00am – 
3.00pm 

9.00am – 
3.00pm 

9.00am – 
3.00pm 
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Robina / Mudgeeraba / Varsity Lakes  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tue  Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

New Life Care 
Inc 

Emergency 
food relief  
 
Call or attend 
service  
 

Will be 
assessed on 
site for level of 
need  

4 Greenwich Ct  
Robina  
 
Ph: 5593 3262  
 

9.00am- 
4.00pm  

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

 Once per 3 
month period  

Community Care 
Uniting Church  
Mudgeeraba  

Food 
essentials / 
parcels to 
those in need 

Only residents 
of Mudgeeraba  

89 Franklin Dr 
Mudgeeraba  
 
Ph: 5530 7298 
5525 1309  

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
4.00pm 

9.00am-
12.00pm  

Offer financial 
assistance to 
org. that 
support people 
in need 

Kalwun 
Development 
Corp LTD  

Food 
Vouchers  
$40 SINGLE 
$80 FAMILY  

ATSI  14 Cassia Drive  
Varsity Lakes  
 
Ph: 5578 3434 
 

8.30am-
4.30pm 

8.30am-
4.30pm 

8.30am-
4.30pm 

8.30am-
4.30pm 

8.30am-
4.30pm 

 Strict eligibility 
criteria and 
application 
process 

Pregnancy and 
Family Support 
Services  

Support, 
basic 
assistance 
and food 
vouchers 

Appointment 
only!  
 
Centrelink 
Income 
statement 
Required 

4/4 Firebird St  
Robina.  
 
Ph: 5575 8442  
 
Email: info@pfs.org.au 
 

CLOSED OPEN  
PLEASE 
PHONE  

OPEN  
PLEASE 
PHONE 

OPEN  
PLEASE 
PHONE 

CLOSED  CLOSED  Families, 
Mums and 
dads,  
pre/post-natal, 
relationships, 
and grief 
counselling 
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Burleigh / Reedy Creek / Palm Beach / Hillcrest  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tues Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

Kings 
Community Care  

Free food & 
Op Shop 

Centrelink 
card/referral 
preferred  

56 Gemvale Road  
Reedy Creek 
 
Ph: 5522 0802  

 9.30am- 
1.00pm  
 
Op Shop 
9.00am-
3.00pm 

9.30am-
1.00pm 
 
Op Shop 
9.00am-
3.00pm 

9.30am-
1.00pm 
 
Op Shop 
9.00am-
3.00pm 

9.30am-
1.00pm 
 
Op Shop 
9.00am-
3.00pm 

 
 
 
Op Shop 
9.00am-
12.00pm 

Also offer 
counselling  

Vibe Community 
Care Pantry  

Free and low 
cost food  

Healthcare 
card or 
pension card  

Shop 10-11 
8th Avenue  
Palm Beach 
 
Ph: 5536 7575  

1.00pm-
4.00pm  

 1.00pm-
4.00pm  

1.00pm-
4.00pm  

  Also provide a 
range of 
support 
services 
(check 
Facebook) 
 

Lighthouse Care 
Hillcrest  

$25.00 
shopping 
trolley also 
low cost 
groceries 
available  

First time 
guests need to 
fill out a 
registration 
document for  
an organisation 
reference 
 

3/20 Central Court  
Hillcrest  
 
Ph: 3800 8200 

9.00am-
5.00pm 

9.00am-
5.00pm 

9.00am-
5.00pm 

9.00am-
5.00pm 

9.00am-
5.00pm 

  

Walk With Us Free dinner All welcome Fradgely Hall 
(above the library) 
Park Ave 
Burleigh Heads 

6.00pm      Also have 
clothes and 
toiletries 
available for 
patrons to take 
away 

Life Boat 
Community 
Service 

Community 
feed and 
emergency 
food parcels 

All Welcome  7 Bridgeman Drive  
Reedy Creek  
 
Ph: 0417 614 544 

     SAT 
6.30pm 

Burleigh Beach 
soup kitchen  
(next to Surf 
Life Savers) 
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Coolangatta / Tweed Heads  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tues  Wed Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

Agape Outreach  Shower & 
laundry 
access, food 
hampers and 
an Op Shop.  
Meals for the 
homeless 

None  56 Recreation Street 
Tweed Heads  
 
Ph: 0414 693 670 
 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 
 
 
Meal 
6.00pm  

9.00am – 
4.00pm 
 
 
Meal 
6.00pm  

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

SAT 
9.00am – 
1.00pm 

Also teaches 
homeless to 
cook in their 
Kitchen of Hard 
Knocks 

Krurungal 
Aboriginal & 
Torres Islanders 
Corporation 

Emergency 
relief, food 
vouchers 
 
Appointment 
only, call to 
book 
 

ATSI – 
Centrelink 
Income 
Statement and 
proof of bills or  
referral from 
service 
required 
 

Shop D10 
Eastern Avenue 
Airport Central 
Coolangatta  
 
Ph: 5536 7911 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

9.00am – 
4.00pm 

  

Vibe Community 
Care Pantry 

Free and low 
cost food 

Healthcare 
card or pension 
card 

3 Beryl Street 
Tweed Heads 
(enter from rear of VIBE 
Church) 

9.00am-
11.00am  

9.00am-
11.00am 

 9.00am-
12.00pm 

9.00am-
11.00am 
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Gold Coast region  

Organisation  Services  Criteria  Location & Contact  Mon  Tues Wed  Thurs Fri  Sat/Sun  Other  

The Salvation  
Army 

Emergency 
Relief. 
No welfare 
offices in the 
Gold Coast 
anymore 

Assessment 
over the 
phone  

Ph: 1300 371 288 for 
assistance to be organised 

       

St Vincent de 
Paul  

Emergency 
Relief, food 
parcels, 
clothes, 
furniture 
 
NILS and Step 
Up loans 

Must phone Gold Coast  
1800 846 643  
 
Multiple centres 
throughout Gold Coast  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

8.30am-
3.30pm  

  

Anglicare 
Southern QLD 

Emergency 
Relief (food 
and fuel 
vouchers) 
Fortnightly 
ONLY on a 
Friday 
 

Must ring on 
the Monday 
to make an 
appointment 
for the Friday. 
 
Only TWO 
appointments 
available 

Ph: 1300 114 397 
 
Southport office 

    Fortnight 
 
9.00am 
 
10.00am 

  

Homeless 
Hotline  

Phone info 
and referral 
service for ALL 
people 
experiencing 
homelessness 
or at risk of 
homelessness.  
 

All Welcome  Ph: 1800 474 753  
 
Psosupport2smartser 
vice.qld.gov.au/home less 
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